

No. 14-86

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

P. DAVID LOPEZ  
*General Counsel*  
CAROLYN L. WHEELER  
*Acting Associate General  
Counsel*  
JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
*Acting Assistant General  
Counsel*  
JAMES M. TUCKER  
*Attorney*  
*U.S. Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission*  
*Washington, D.C. 20507*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
RACHEL P. KOVNER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of the argument .....	18
Argument:	
Title VII bars an employer from refusing to hire an applicant based on what the employer correctly understands to be a religious practice, absent a showing of undue hardship .....	22
A. Text, precedent, and considerations of purpose establish the applicability of Title VII protections.....	22
B. The reasons offered by the court of appeals do not justify its narrow construction of Title VII .....	28
1. Neither precedent nor policy considerations support the court’s approach .....	28
2. EEOC guidance does not support the decision below.....	30
C. The decision below should be reversed .....	34
Conclusion.....	38
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982) .....	25
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....	20, 27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brown v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1158 (1996).....	10, 17, 26
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	37
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	22
<i>Dixon v. Hallmark Cos.</i> , 627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 17
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	31
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008) .....	31
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	29
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	25
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	23
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	10, 17, 26
<i>Hellinger v. Eckerd Corp.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 1999) .....	10, 17, 26
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	19, 24
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007) .....	24
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	8, 28
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	25
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	24
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	21, 31
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011).....	24, 37
<i>Taylor v. Phoenixville Sch. Dist.</i> , 184 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	29
<i>Thomas v. National Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	3, 25
<i>University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013) .....	19, 23
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2434 (2013) .....	31
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) .....	24
Statutes and regulations:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C.	
2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e(a)-(b) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b) .....	35
42 U.S.C. 2000e(j) .....	3, 18, 22, 26
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	2, 18, 19, 22, 35, 36
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m) .....	2, 19, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. 2000e-12(a) .....	31, 3a
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, § 107(a), 105 Stat. 1075 (42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m)) .....	
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 2, 86 Stat. 103 (42 U.S.C. 2000e(j)) .....	
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 1605.2(b)(1) .....	34
Section 1605.2(c) .....	34
Section 1605.2(c)(1) .....	14, 34
Section 1605.2(c)(2) .....	34

VI

Regulation—Continued:	Page
Section 1605.2(e)(1).....	3
Miscellaneous:	
2 EEOC Compl. Man. (BNA) (July 2008).....	14, 30, 33
Restatement (Second) Agency (1957).....	37
U.S. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n:	
<i>Best Practices for Eradicating Religious Dis-</i> <i>crimination in the Workplace,</i> <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/best_practices_religion.html">http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/ best_practices_religion.html</a> (last modified July 23, 2008) .....	30
<i>EEOC Issues New Publications on Religious</i> <i>Garb and Grooming in the Workplace</i> (Mar. 6, 2014), <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/3-6-14.cfm">http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/ newsroom/release/3-6-14.cfm</a> .....	32
<i>Religious Garb and Grooming in the Workplace:</i> <i>Rights and Responsibilities,</i> <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/publications/qa_religious_garb_grooming.cfm">http://www.eeoc. gov/eeoc/publications/qa_religious_garb_ grooming.cfm</a> (last visited Dec. 3, 2014) .....	32, 33
